

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
BROWNSVILLE DISTRICT**

URBAN EQUALITY NOW,

Plaintiff,

v.

JEH C. JOHNSON,  
Secretary of Homeland Security, *et al.*,

Defendants.

§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§

Case No. 1:15-cv-199

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS  
AND BRIEF OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF THE NATURE OF THE PROCEEDING  
AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES TO BE RULED UPON BY THE COURT ..... 2

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND ..... 2

*Statutory Requirements* ..... 3

*Regulatory Requirements* ..... 4

*Regional Center Pilot Program* ..... 5

PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT ..... 6

ARGUMENTS ..... 7

I. Plaintiff’s Complaint Must be Dismissed Under Rule 12(b)(1) for  
Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction ..... 7

    A. Standard of Review ..... 7

    B. Plaintiff Lacks Article III Standing ..... 8

        1. Injury-in-Fact ..... 10

        2. Causation and Redressability ..... 14

    C. Plaintiff Lacks Prudential Standing ..... 17

    D. Plaintiff Fails to Plead Any Waiver of Sovereign Immunity ..... 21

II. Plaintiff’s Mandamus Claim Must be Dismissed Under Rule 12(b)(6) for  
Failure to State a Claim ..... 23

CONCLUSION ..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Ahmadi v. Chertoff*,  
522 F. Supp. 2d 816 (N.D. Tex. 2007) .....29

*Allen v. Wright*,  
468 U.S. 737, 756-59 (1984). ..... 16

*Alpha K9 Pet Servs. v. Johnson*,  
2016 WL 1090241 (Mar. 21, 2016).....21

*Am. Legal Found. v. FCC*,  
808 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 11

*Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn*,  
563 U.S. 125 (2011).....8

*Arpaio v. Obama*,  
797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 15

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....24, 25, 16

*Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Org. v. Camp*,  
397 U.S. 150 (1970)..... 10

*Belle Co., L.L.C. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*,  
761 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2014) .....22, 23, 29

*Bobula v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,  
970 F.2d 854 (Fed. Cir. 1992) .....21

*California v. Settle*,  
708 F.2d 1380 (9th Cir. 1983) .....26

*Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for D.C.*,  
542 U.S. 367 (2004).....24

*Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....4, 28

*City of Arlington v. FCC*,  
133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....28

*City of Los Angeles v. Lyons*,  
461 U.S. 95 (1983).....8, 9, 12

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,  
133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....16, 19

*Coggeshall Dev. Corp. v. Diamond*,  
884 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1989).....21

*Cuvillier v. Taylor*,  
503 F.3d 397 (5th Cir. 2007) .....23

*Davis v. FEC*,  
554 U.S. 724 (2008).....9

*Delta Commercial Fisheries Ass’n v. Gulf of Mex. Fishery Mgmt. Council*,  
364 F.3d 269 (5th Cir. 2004) .....8

*Doe v. Metro. Police Dep’t*,  
445 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....24

*Doss v. S. Cent. Bell Tel. Co.*,  
834 F.2d 421 (5th Cir. 1987) .....23

*Dugan v. Rank*,  
372 U.S. 609 (1963).....21

*Dunn-McCampbell Royalty Interest v. Nat’l Park Serv.*,  
112 F.3d 1283 (5th Cir. 1997) .....24, 30

*Essex v. Vinal*,  
499 F.2d 226 (8th Cir. 1974) .....21

*Fanin v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs*,  
572 F.3d 868 (11th Cir. 2009) .....21

*FDIC v. Meyer*,  
510 U.S. 471 (1994).....22

*Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins*,  
524 U.S. 11 (1998).....18

*Flood v. Kuhn*,  
407 U.S. 258 (1972).....27

*Giddings v. Chandler*,  
979 F.2d 1104 (5th Cir. 1992) .....24, 28

*Green v. Heckler*,  
742 F.2d 237 (5th Cir. 1984) .....24

*Hafer v. Melo*,  
502 U.S. 21 (1991).....21

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*,  
455 U.S. 363 (1982).....10

*Hebert v. United States*,  
438 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2006) .....22

*Heckler v. Ringer*,  
466 U.S. 602 (1984).....24

*Helfgott v. United States*,  
891 F. Supp. 327 (S.D. Miss. 1994) .....21

*Hells Canyon Pres. Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
593 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2010) .....29

*Hollywood Mobile Estates Ltd. v. Seminole Tribe of Fla.*,  
641 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2011) .....29

*Home Builders Ass’n of Miss., Inc. v. City of Madison*,  
143 F.3d 1006 (5th Cir. 1998) .....8

*Huffstutler v. Bergland*,  
607 F.2d 1090 (5th Cir. 1979) .....21

*Humphreys v. United States*,  
62 F.3d 667 (5th Cir. 1995) .....22

*In re B 727 Aircraft Serial No. 21010*,  
272 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2001) .....23

*In re Emergency Room Mobile Servs., L.L.C.*,  
529 B.R. 676 (N.D. Tex. 2015) .....9

*In re Volkswagen of America, Inc.*,  
545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008) .....24

*Japan Whaling Ass’n v. American Cetacean Soc.*,  
478 U.S. 221 (1986).....28

*Johnson v. Johnson*,  
385 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2004) .....23

*K.P. v. LeBlanc*,  
627 F.3d 115 (5th Cir. 2010) ..... 14

*Kentucky v. Graham*,  
473 U.S. 159 (1985)..... 22

*Kerr v. United States*,  
426 U.S. 394 (1976)..... 24

*Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.*,  
511 U.S. 375 (1994)..... 7

*La. Forestry Ass’n Inc. v. Sec. U.S. Dep’t of Labor*,  
745 F.3d 653 (3d Cir. 2014) ..... 27, 28

*Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.*,  
134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)..... 9, 18

*Linda R.S. v. Richard D.*,  
410 U.S. 614 (1973)..... 17

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....passim

*Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation*,  
497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... 13, 19, 20

*Massachusetts v. EPA*,  
549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 18

*Massachusetts v. Mellon*,  
262 U.S. 447 (1923)..... 18

*Mathews v. Diaz*,  
426 U.S. 67 (1976)..... 20

*McClain v. Panama Canal Com’n*,  
834 F.2d 452 (5th Cir. 1987) ..... 21, 26, 29

*McConnell v. FEC*,  
468 U.S. 737, 756-59 (1984). ..... 16

*Mississippi v. Johnson*,  
71 U.S. 475 (1866)..... 26, 28

*Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis*,  
407 U.S. 163 (1972)..... 11, 18

*Morton v. Ruiz*,  
415 U.S. 199 (1974).....4

*Mt. Emmons Min. Co. v. Babbitt*,  
117 F.3d 1167 (10th Cir. 1997) .....29

*Nat'l Wrestling Coaches Ass'n v. Dep't of Edu.*,  
366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....17

*Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.*,  
545 U.S. 967 (2005).....4

*Newsome v. EEOC*,  
301 F.3d 227 (5th Cir. 2002) .....24, 27

*Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance ("SUWA")*,  
542 U.S. 55 (2004) .....27, 28, 29

*Odd v. United States*,  
972 F.2d 1341 (9th Cir. 1992) .....21

*Panama Canal Co. v. Grace Line, Inc.*,  
356 U.S. 309 (1958).....26

*Perkins v. Lukens Steel Co.*,  
310 U.S. 113 (1940).....18

*Ramming v. United States*,  
281 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2001) .....7

*Rothe Dev. Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Defense*,  
194 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 1999) .....7

*Sheehan v. Army & Air Force Exch. Serv.*,  
619 F.2d 1132 (5th Cir. 1980) .....7

*Sierra Club v. Morton*,  
405 U.S. 727 (1972).....9, 12, 21

*Sierra Club v. Peterson*,  
228 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2000) .....19, 20, 23, 29

*Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.*,  
426 U.S. 26 (1976).....11

*Stehney v. Perry*,  
101 F.3d 925 (3d Cir. 1996) .....29

*Stockman v. Fed. Election Comm'n*,  
138 F.3d 144 (5th Cir. 1998) .....7

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*,  
555 U.S. 488 (2009).....8

*Superior MRI Servs., Inc. v. Alliance Healthcare Servs., Inc.*,  
778 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2015).....9, 10, 17

*Sure-Tan, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.*,  
467 U.S. 883 (1984).....10

*Taylor-Callahan-Coleman Counties Dist. Adult Probation Dep't v. Dole*,  
948 F.2d 953 (5th Cir. 1991) .....22

*Turner v. Houma Mun. Fire & Police Civil Serv. Bd.*,  
229 F.3d 478 (5th Cir. 2000) .....21

*Unimex, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Housing & Urban Dev.*,  
594 F.2d 1060 (5th Cir. 1979) .....21

*United States v. Mitchell*,  
445 U.S. 535 (1980).....22

*United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe*,  
537 U.S. 465 (2003).....22

*Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State*,  
454 U.S. 464 (1982).....10, 11

*Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
435 U.S. 519 (1978).....20

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....8, 10

*Wash. Legal Found. v. U.S. Sentencing Comm'n*,  
89 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....21

*Whitmore v. Arkansas*,  
495 U.S. 149, 156-60 (1990) .....16

*Williams v. Lew*,  
--F.3d--, 2016 WL 1612804 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....16

*Wilbur v. United States*,  
281 U.S. 206 (1930).....26



*Yan v. Mueller*,  
 2007 WL 1521732 (S.D. Tex. May 24, 2007).....28

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 702 ..... 23

5 U.S.C. § 706(1) ..... 28

6 U.S.C. § 202(4) ..... 2, 28

6 U.S.C. § 291 ..... 2

6 U.S.C. § 557 ..... 2

6 U.S.C. § 202 ..... 2

6 U.S.C. § 202(4) ..... 2, 28

8 U.S.C. § 1103 ..... 2, 28

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(4) ..... 2

8 U.S.C. § 1153(b)(5) ..... 1, 2, 28

8 U.S.C. § 1153(b)(5)(B) ..... 3, 18, 27

8 U.S.C. § 1153(b)(5)(B)(ii) ..... 26

8 U.S.C. § 1153(b)(5)(C)(i) ..... 3

8 U.S.C. § 1153(b)(5)(C)(ii) ..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1, 21, 22, 23

28 U.S.C. § 1361 ..... 1, 21, 24, 25

28 U.S.C. § 2201 ..... 1, 21, 23

**FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2) ..... 26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) ..... 1, 2, 7, 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) ..... 1, 2, 23

**REGULATIONS**

8 C.F.R. § 204.6 ..... 4  
8 C.F.R. § 204.6(a) ..... 4  
8 C.F.R. § 204.6(c) ..... 4  
8 C.F.R. § 204.6(i)..... 4, 5  
8 C.F.R. § 204.6(j)(6)(ii) ..... 4  
8 C.F.R. § 204.6(m)..... 6

**FEDERAL REGISTER**

56 Fed. Reg. 60,897, 60,910-13 ..... 4

**PUBLIC LAW**

Pub. L. No. 101-649 ..... 2  
Pub. L. No. 102-395 ..... 5  
Pub. L. No. 106-396 ..... 6

**MISCELLANEOUS**

USCIS Adjudicator’s Field Manual (“AFM”)..... 5, 6
